
 Paul Muldoon 
Integrity Commissioner 

375 University Ave., Suite 202 
Toronto, ON M5G 2J5 

416-397-7770 | Paul.Muldoon@toronto.ca  

416-392-3826 | integrity@toronto.ca | Twitter: @TO Integrity | Web: www.toronto.ca/integrity 

November 20, 2025 

Sent via Email (No Original to Follow): Councillor_Morley@toronto.ca 
 
Amber Morley 
Councillor, Etobicoke-Lakeshore 
Toronto City Hall 
100 Queen St. W., Suite C48 
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2 
 
 
Dear Deputy Mayor Morley: 
 
Re: Sponsored Travel by Taipei Economic and Cultural Office for trip to the Smart City 
Summit & Expo 2025, Taipei, Taiwan – March 18 to 22, 2025 
 
Thank you for providing me with a Travel Declaration Form for the above-noted trip. I confirm 
that the information submitted is in compliance with section 4.2(6) of Article 4 (Gifts and 
Benefits) of the Code of Conduct for Members of Council, as travel was sponsored by the 
Taipei Economic and Cultural Office and you attended in your official capacity as a member 
of City Council. 

I form this view based on my review of: 

1. Travel Declaration Form dated April 25, 2025; 
2. Invoice from Jade Travel (Invoice No. 20003649); 
3. Email dated April 23, 2025 from Ethan C. H. Liao to Sam McGarva confirming 

participation in the trip and responding to questions regarding receipts; 
4. Search of the Lobbyist Registry confirming that the trip sponsor, the Taipei Economic 

and Cultural Office, is not a registered lobbyist nor a client of a registered lobbyist. 
 
This letter, the Travel Declaration Form, and attached supporting material will be posted on 
the Integrity Commissioner's website, toronto.ca/integrity, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct for Members of Council. 
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If you have any questions about the disclosure of gifts and benefits, please do not hesitate to 
contact this Office. 

Yours truly, 

Paul Muldoon 
Integrity Commissioner 

Enclosures (3): Travel Declaration Form dated April 25, 2025 
Jade Travel Invoice #: 20003649  
Email dated April 23, 2025 from Ethan C. H. Liao 
 

Cc: Lesley Ruscica, Manager, Council & Support Services 
 Mike Pacholok, Deputy City Clerk, Member Services & Program Support 
 













From: chliao01
To: Sam McGarva
Cc: Ava Ha; Lisa Hoffman; Councillor Morley
Subject: [External Sender] RE: RE: RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip
Date: April 23, 2025 4:51:15 PM
Attachments: JADE INVOICE 022525022046 20003649.pdf

Good afternoon Sam,

Attached please find the receipt of the airfare. Kindly note that this is the only receipt we have
available for the trip.
However, after consulting with colleagues at headquarters, we could provide additional
detailed costs as follows,
-hotel accommodation: NTD 6,670 per night, with 6 nights covered per delegate..
-transportation: NTD 10,600 per day, which covers the rental van used by the entire group for
7 days.
-meals: no detailed number available, the estimated cost is approximately CAD 700 per
delegate.

We hope this information is sufficient.

Best regards,
Ethan Liao 
----------------------------------------------
Ethan C. H. Liao
Director
Taipei Economic and Cultural Office, Toronto
151 Yonge Street, Suite 501,
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2W7
Tel: 416-369-9030 # 132
Fax: 416-369-0548
chliao01@mofa.gov.tw
http://web.roc-taiwan.org/cayyz
-----Original message-----
From:Sam McGarva<Sam.McGarva@toronto.ca>
To:chliao01<chliao01@mofa.gov.tw>
Cc:Ava Ha<Ava.Ha@toronto.ca>,Lisa Hoffman<Lisa.Hoffman3@toronto.ca>,Councillor
Morley<Councillor_Morley@toronto.ca>
Date: Wed, 23 Apr 2025 09:52:07
Subject: RE:  RE: RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip
Hi Ethan,
 
Following up on this email – can you please confirm receipt and advise if you will be able to
share this documentation with us by this end of this Friday (April 25th)?
 
Thank you,
 
Sam McGarva (she/her)
Director, Communications + Strategic Initiatives



 
Office of Councillor Amber Morley
Ward 3, Etobicoke-Lakeshore
Office – 416-397-9273
Cell – 437-755-0776
 
 
 
 
From: Sam McGarva 
Sent: April 15, 2025 4:15 PM
To: chliao01 <chliao01@mofa.gov.tw>
Cc: Ava Ha <Ava.Ha@toronto.ca>; Lisa Hoffman <Lisa.Hoffman3@toronto.ca>; Councillor Morley
<Councillor_Morley@toronto.ca>
Subject: RE: [External Sender] RE: RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip

 
Hi Ethan,
 
I’ve followed up with the City’s Integrity Commissioner, who oversee the Travel Declaration
reporting to better understand their requirements. They’ve let me know that for transparency
purposes, and because this will be publicly posted, we need a more detailed accounting of the
expenses.
 
For example:

The documentation needs to include your full name, job title, and where you work.
They prefer to have receipts
If this is not possible, they request other specific documentation of each expense

e.g an email from the hotel documenting the nightly rate, an email from a travel
agency with the cost of airfare

If this is not possible, they will need a more detailed explanation with exact amounts.
They have advised that these uniformly rounded numbers give the impression you are
estimating.

 
They also shared a sample travel declaration with the supporting documents at pages 50-57:
https://www.toronto.ca/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/9536-2025-02-12-LET-PM-to-Carroll-S-
RE-Sponsored-Travel-Redacted.pdf
 
Please let me know if you have any questions, or if I can share any additional information
regarding the City’s reporting requirements to help you gather the required documentation.
 
Are you able to share this documentation by the end of next Friday, April 25th?
 
Thank you!



 
Sam McGarva (she/her)
Director, Communications + Strategic Initiatives
 
Office of Councillor Amber Morley
Ward 3, Etobicoke-Lakeshore
Office – 416-397-9273
Cell – 437-755-0776
 
 
 
 
 
From: chliao01 <chliao01@mofa.gov.tw> 
Sent: April 7, 2025 12:17 PM
To: Sam McGarva <Sam.McGarva@toronto.ca>
Cc: Ava Ha <Ava.Ha@toronto.ca>
Subject: [External Sender] RE: RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip

 
Hi Sam,
 
We don't have the receipts, they were handled by our headquarter.
In addition, we never provided the receipts of other delegations of Canadian officials that we
invited to visit Taiwan in the past years.
 
Best Regards,
Ethan Liao
-----Original message-----
From:Sam McGarva<Sam.McGarva@toronto.ca>
To:chliao01<chliao01@mofa.gov.tw>,Ava Ha<Ava.Ha@toronto.ca>
Date: Mon, 07 Apr 2025 09:36:15
Subject: RE:  RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip

Thanks Ethan and Ava!
 
The Integrity Commissioner has asked for receipts as well, can you please provide the receipts
for these expenses?
 
Thank you,
 
Sam McGarva (she/her)
Director, Communications + Strategic Initiatives
 



Office of Councillor Amber Morley
Ward 3, Etobicoke-Lakeshore
Office – 416-397-9273

Cell – 437-755-0776
 
 
 
 
 
From: chliao01 <chliao01@mofa.gov.tw> 
Sent: April 4, 2025 5:41 PM
To: Ava Ha <Ava.Ha@toronto.ca>; Sam McGarva <Sam.McGarva@toronto.ca>
Subject: [External Sender] RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip

 
Hi Sam,
 
Please use the following costs for the items that we covered.
 
Accommodation: 1800 CAD
Ground Transportation: 300 CAD
Meal: 700 CAD
Flight ticket: 8500 CAD
There is no registration fee for the Smart City Event.
 
Thanks,
Ethan

-----Original message-----
From:Ava Ha<Ava.Ha@toronto.ca>
To:chliao01<chliao01@mofa.gov.tw>
Date: Fri, 04 Apr 2025 12:09:20
Subject: RE: Taipei Trip - Question about receipts for the trip

Good morning, Ethan,
Councillor Morley’s staff member, Sam McGarva (Director of Communications &
Strategic Initiatives), would like to follow up on the Taipei trip. They need to file a Travel
Expense Claim and submit receipts for flight, accommodation, and transportation to the
Integrity Commissioner.
Please provide the required information and send it to Sam at Sam.McGarva@toronto.ca
Thank you for your help, and have a wonderful weekend!
Sincerely,




